Rule 4 49C

(a) Insertfull name of
company

(b} Insert full name{s)
and address{es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of S 1 92
the Insolvency Act 1986 "
To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

[ 06964023

Name of Company

(a) First Intenars (UK)

Limited

I(b) Julie Elizabeth Willetts of Blades Insolvency Services,
Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham,
NG13 8AP

the liquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 19 July 2014
to 18 July 2015

Signed M pate &/5//5

11/08/2015 #260
COMPANIES HOUSE

E IR




Our ref JW/2521/A
4 September 2015

FIRST INTERIORS (UK) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION |04A
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Introduction

The company went into hiquidation on 19 July 2012 Ths report covers the period from 19 July
2014, being the date of my last annual progress report, to |8 July 2015 and should be read in
conjunction with my earlier reports

Company and liquidators’ details

Company registered number. 06964023

Nature of business. Flooring contractor

Former trading address Unit 6, Hermitage Way, Hermitage Lane
Industrial Estate, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire,
NGI8 5ES

Date of liquidators’ appointment. 19 July 2012

Names of joint iquidators ] Wilietts and P A Brooks

Changes in office holders (if any)- None

Registered office address. Charlotte Hause, 9B Market Place, Bmgham,

Nottingham, NG |3 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A summary of my receipts and payments account is attached which | consider self-explanatory.

There are no funds remarning on hand.

Realisation of assets

» Miscellaneous stock, office furniture and computers were valued for the purposes of preparing
the statement of affairs by my agent, Philip Davtes and sons (Group) Limited, at £1600 and £600
on a going concern and forced sale bases respectively The assets were sold to Mr Scott
Taylor, the company’s director for £833.




e Anamount of £3,453 has been received in respect of an historic book debt which was not
scheduled on the statement of affairs and had been written off in the company books.

Creditors’ claims and dividends
s Secured
There are no charges registered against the company

e Preferential

The Redundancy Payments Office has submitted a preferential claim in respect of unpaid wages
and holiday pay.

e Non-preferential
Claims have been received from twelve non-preferential creditors totalling £46,018. A further six
creditors recorded in the statement of affairs with debts totalling £28,971 have not submitted a

clam  The statement of affairs disclosed seventeen non-preferential creditors with claims
totalling £80,665

e Dividend prospects

There are no funds availlable to pay a dividend to creditors.

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

| have incurred disbursements of £275 which may be summarised as follows,

Type of expense Total Incurred Paid
brought forward this period
£ £ £
Statutory advertising 195 - 195
insolvency bond 60 - 60
Company search 20 - 20

Total 275




At the meeting of creditors held on |9 July 2012 the following resolutions were approved;

e “Payment of £4,500 plus disbursements and VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the liquidation 1n respect of fees for convening the meeting and the preparation of

the statement of affars”.

e “The joint liquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and
when required”.

To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my
supervision The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the

assignment.

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff is detailed on the attached summary of
fees and disbursements charged by this firm There has been no increase in my firm’s hourly rates
during this reporting period  All staff involved in the assignment have been charged directly to the
case and there has been no general overhead allocation in respect of support staff.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of Insolvency
Practice number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various msolvency regulatory
authorities, 1s also enclosed for your information.

My time costs to date amount to £8,560 in respect of work undertaken since the date of
hquidation which represents a total of 65 50 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £130.69 This
compares to an average hourly rate of £137.62 at the date of my last annual progress report

In the current reporting period | have mcurred tume costs of £661 which represents a total of
8 10 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £81 60.

I have drawn no fees in respect of my time costs due to the absence of available funds.

Professional advisor
During the course of the liquidatton | have used the following professional advisor

Name of advisor Nature of work Basis of fees

Phihp Davies & Sons (Group) Ltd Chattel realisation Commussion/time costs

My choice of advisor was based upon our assessment of their experience and ability to undertake
this type of work, taking into account the complexity of the case. | have reviewed the fees charged
on the basis of the fee arrangement and am satsfied that these are reasonable in the nature and

circumstances of this case




Investigation into the affairs of the company

I undertook an initral investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs

of an investigation and the relevant costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the prowvisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm
that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the director

of the company to the Secretary of State.

Outstanding matters

The hquidation 1s substantially complete and | propose to issue my final report to creditors within
the next four weeks.

Complaints

Whilst my firm strives to provide a professional and efficient service, it is in the nature of
insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. If you have any complaints about
this case, you should, in the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to my firm. This
will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint

in writing within a period of 21 days of receipt

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the prowvision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure
and you are not satisfied that your complamnt has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you
may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned Any such
complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, | City Walk,
Leeds, LSII 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form avarlable at

www gov.ul/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner.




Creditors’ rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} request further details of the
liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time himit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% 1in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the hquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar

application to court within the same tume limit

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

W Jctiees

] Willetts
Joint Liquidator




FIRST INTERIORS (UK) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 19 JULY 2012 TO 18 JULY 2015

Statement From 18/07/2012 From 18/07/2014 Total
of affairs to 18/07/12014 to 18/07/2015
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
400 Miscellaneous stock and furniture 83300 833 C0
Trade debt 3,453 36 3,453 36
VAT 833 67 833 67
400 5,120 03 000 512003
PAYMENTS
Cost of convening creditors’ meeting 3,743 00 3,743 00
Liquidators’ disbursements 27500 27500
Bank charges 268 36 268 36
VAT 83367 83367
5,120 03 000 512003
Balance on hand 000 0 00 000




Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required to disclose to you our pelicy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

. Fees

Where a resolution 1s passed by the creditors, or the creditors' commuittee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Pracutioners and their staff in the administration of the insolvent estate, then

time will be charged to the estate in units of 6 minutes at the following hourly rates -

Rate per Hour

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
effective from | November 2011 prior to | November 2011
£ £
Partner 26000 24000
Administrators 8000 - 12000 8000 - 12000
Assistants/Support Staff 7000 60 00

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Cfficial Recewver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a) Insolvency

Rules 1986 15 as follows -

The realisation scale:-~

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %
On all further sums realised 5 %
The distribution scale:-
On the first £5,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %
On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5 %
Cn all further sums distributed 25 %

. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory advertising and external

room hire

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Documents will be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual
destruction of the records

Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile
The charge for the use of a meeting room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of
£75 00

Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of
stationery, photocopying and prinung  The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate (No charge 1s made for individual letters relating to the

adrrinustration of the insolvent estate)

Document Storage
Travel
Room Hire

Circulars

| November 201




Ieacadde ewByo ay o) se Aidde seru ewes sy pus 'uciessuNWa)
oy} panoudde Ajei se Apog ewes sy} 0} BpEW 8q jsnu jsenbes au)  pelLEYD
8q jl Jey) 18enbat Aew Joyepinbi] ay) ‘paxy sBM UopsIBUNWR. $01BPINb) BU} Jo S|SBQ
AN SNYY SI0URISWNIID 1) SBURYY [EIUEISONS PUB [UBEW B UDSY EBY BIAY) BJSUAL

UGHEISUNWDL JO Mathay

(mojag g ydeiBeued o} j3elgns) uoEpINby e} W Aldde o) sanunuod
UolENSRIWPE BU Ut pexy UO[B1BUNWA JO S|SBq &4} JOJRIS|UWPE S8 pajpe pey
Jojepinbi ou) yorM U1 LONESIUILUPE LB WO UG Alloa.Ip smofjo} Uoepinby] ay) aJsUpp

S8(™tY 83U} U] InO 188 2[BIS ¥ LJIM SOUBKIOIOR
u og | ¥ ‘uojepnby Aosindwos e U uswiujodda siy Jaye syuow g1 uey}
J3iB| j0U 958D AU U] pUB '8A0QE PaquIsap SE SI0jIpsld Jo SSUW0d 8y} Aq paxy
uonesuNwWwal sy 198 ¢ paw Isiy 2y ey sseUN uojesidde UB yans exew jou e
Jojepinbi) 841 1nq *0jepinby BU) A9 uopeoydde Lo HND2 8Ly Aq Pexi} ag W I TAD B U|
shem AUINOL BU) 1o 2U0 UL PIXY g (s § 'BAOGE S8 PEX]) JOU S UCKRIBUNWIE) ay

Jolepnby eyl siujodde yoym Bupeelw ey) 18 Uaye) aq ABW pajBIaURLIB]
eq 0} s1 Jojepinbit su) YdIUMm Vo suLS) ay) Sudiocads uoqniosal Y sEIWWED By
jo asez gl ul Aidde £ $iIeW SWes By} O JUN02IE BYe} SI0IPAIS BYI SJOJIpAID JO
Bunesw e jo vonniosal e 4Q paxy &q AQw Lonerauniwas s Jojepinby| ay) ‘uopeuiwisiep
BYisinba) 2y} SYEW joU S30P BANWWICD BY; IO 'SsIwwaD yorEpnhy QU S aBuy |

Uit [eSP 0 SBU JOIERINDI| BY) YD[HM $18SSE Ayl 10 BUNIEU PUB aMiBA AU -
'891Inp S| 1o pajues
eABY 0} 46 "0 BuiALes aq o) Sizadda Jojepinb| AU Yaiym Y ssalisandaya al)

*AousA|ogLY BY) YIM LoHIauu0d
U Joyepinbi| ey uo i) yalum eaiBap Jo pun fedohdsaxe ue Jo AlgiIsUadse) AE  «

‘9se0 8y} JO (espwayo 10) Anxsidwos aly

sua)eW Bumoijo) sy o) pradal
BAEY (LS BEILLWGY Bl Uoisiap sy Jo Butayue U ey sABR £Z) ¢ einy  pendds

8q o] safiepuasiad Jo efiejusaied ey sLnureiap o) eelwios By 1o} st} ‘sBejuscsed
© 58 paxi § il sIsUAR pexy 8q 0] S| HoieIaunLLR) By} ‘sesieq O UCHBLIGLLOD Jo 'Saseq
8SaU) Jo Yaiym uo sujuuelap o) {auo s| BIBY} J1) eeWOD USHERbI Sy O §1 1|

lojepnby ey} Aq eucp s8UI] Juelaylp Jo} pesn aq Ay sabejUamad
Walaylp ‘sbeiuedssd B B paxy $| UCHEBUNWS! Bu} siauny JoiERINDY
ey 4q suop sBuly Jusisgip Joj pesn eq AB\ Saseq Jueseyip PUB
‘Uoliessuniua) 8Ul X} 0} pasn eq ABw saseq S88Y} Jo UopBUQWEd Auy

unowe 198 B S @
o 'uojepiniy ey uj Buisie sisjlew o}
Bupuaie vy Jeis sy pue sojepinbi) auy Aq uanB Aedosd s sl o ©oUalajel Aq

'yloq
IO panNquIsp JO Posijes) B8 Ydlum §195SY BU3 JO enjea ay) jo ebBjusled B sE e

Poxll 8q [|BYS UoiIoUNLIR) BU; 1BUL SIS S3INY AU1  0E6) SO ASUBADELY ou)
10 922} ¥ — L2} b 88INY UI InQ 198 8| Uojje19unwal s Jojepinbi) sy Buixy Joj sIseq eyl

us(jeIsUnLLa) 9 Jojepinby) eyy Bupy

299} 50[ePINby 51 Jo [2As| O pue
Aouasosu| aU) jo ssasfiosd L 98N8 PUB JoTUOW O} SeILWED ey} o} Apunpoddo

Ue sepiraid Sl SEIMOWI SIOSP SBINLLLCD BY) SSBIUN VOIERPMbI 8Uj jo ssalboud

re

144

A

[ 34

8yl Uo syluow g AJane 1589} JB eaiWWGd By) o] yodes o pamnbay 8 sojepinbi|
8UL 9UD pjoy o} epaSU 8y saNIAp JOIBRINDI| BUY) UALM J0 ‘B3OS Bu} O Jaquaw
e Aq pajesnbal uaym 10 ‘esauwuxs eyy Aq pasiBe seEp pelnads 2 Jauie pay
aq jsnw sBupesw wanbesqgns pus (1818 $I ey )1 usunuiodde syy Jo) Juswysiqeise
SJl JO Sy3EM g UYMW 99)IUWoD BuY) 46 Buijesw 1ss Bu (B lsnw Jajepinb eyl

8an|wiwiod uonepinbl| 8 se Buieq u| enupuos
[li# uoEnsiunupe sy} jo sesadind ay) Joj pays|ge|se S9JILIWOD AUR UOHEISIWDE
ue Uo Asleipeuiw| emollo} Uonepinbl| & eraym sesas vl Inq Jojepinby ey} sjuodde
Yo Bunasw i0)pald 8Y) e paysiigeIss A[Bnsn §| es)|UKUOd sy 833} 5,J01BpINky
8} eackide pue UONEPIND)| BUE JO 1ONPUDY BU) JojiolL Of 'SIaqUSTl ¢ JO WNLXEW
B pUB ¢ Jo Whum B UM ‘s8)junuod udiepnby el paj@a ealjunsod & wodde
0} Uy euy asey siofiparn ay) {Alesindwes Jo Lewinioa JagEuMY uonEpinby & W

9o uopepnby syt

IAD B U Jotepinby|
SE 198 Afjusnbasqns O5|E AR JojensiIWpE Uy Jojepinbi| BLI0aq 10U 530 JBAI8oa)

[EIDIY0 AU s35ED YINS L) Jojepinby 58 108 0} JojeNiulLpE Jswso; eyl Miedde Aew
WO BY) UONENSIIWEE B U0 Neeipswun smolio) uojiepinby Aosindwien & sieuypy

1erepinbyp
SUBWE) tanade)l [BIOHC ay) pajuodde Jou s| Jsuopipeld Acussosup Ue elsu
l2lg Jo Aijanag ey Jo Jeyag Lo 8BS Asusaosu| 8UL Aq Aoanp Jo esodind ay}
10} paUaAu0d 10IPSX) Jo BUnsaw & 12 jsyjia 'JaA[309 [BIOL0 &4 Jo eveld u Jotepinbr
SE 108 Of pajjodde &g Agensn g suagiosid AUBAIRSY Ue sesse Juesyubis e
aJay) alauy,  Jopuo dn-Buipm ey jo Buiiew syy us Alsiepaiww) Joepmniy saedeq
Jan@se) (B0 sUl suoilepinby Aosindwos jeotw U] eoiuag Aousmosul eyr o
BunBuojaq [B[o40 UB PUEB LINDD Y} J0 30110 U §I 1AAIS09] [2I91L0 BU]  J2A|B33) iG]
il Da||ED [Bjojgo uB Aq Ing Jeuopaesd Aousajosul Le Ag jou psuiopad ARy ‘S5
160U U1 ‘81 sopepinbl] Jo uojaLINy ey ‘PUBY JBYIO BL) UG uaiepinby Asnduwas e uj

3207palz Jo Bujjeats 151y eyl 12 Jojepinby| ey) jo jJuaw;uiodda S uo e10A 1B SIoHPela
8ty pus noyBnoay Jolepinby sB 8102 ssuonoeld Aduaajosy) ug uopapinby| jo adAy sy
Ul (77D, 01 pejeirBIqaE Layo) uopepinbl Alaiunjoa Ssonpes B peyea 5| uoapinby
AlBIUNjoA JUBAIOEU| Uy &Ml 6y JO UowimoD amow eyy s uonepinbi) Kgunop,

HReD By} Jo sepJo A PRININSU 8| ) uaum ‘Aiesindwod Jo ‘sieployaeys
U 30 Uolinjosal Aq peInsul 81 )i uatm 'ABun|o Jaylie aq ABw ugyepinkn fuapd
40 Jep:io paquosexd B Uy speedoud U JO LOINGINSIP 8U} pUB £1a8SE &) 1O uoljasyeal
ey Buyiejue sieye 3 fuedwoo e Jo dn Buipuwm BuLO) BLU) st Uojrepinb  elnpesosd
fouanosw ereiodioo o edf) uowwea jsow eyy & {dn Bupuw, o) uanepinbiq

sinpagoid uopepmby

BA|SSEOXE 90 0] 18pIEuUc Aal) 280y) aBus|eLn
pu= Jojepinby| 9y} AG peLNoY] 58sUIUXe INDGE UOIBWIOA %383 LRI SIONPAI0 MOL| pUB
pax} ere sagy Yoym Ug sIseg ey Sulejdxe 's3s; Jojuow pue ercidde o} s)yBy nayy
10 aleme 8q si0)paId diBy o] pepusily s spIN gL  s88y sJolepnby By} jo siseq
BY) Xl 0} 5JOJPER JOj sWsueyoew Bupiacid Aq jsai81u] S sasUBOYRL LolE|S|Ba)
fousmosul ey Jojepinb| 5B 198 O0) paujodde Jouopnaeid Aoueaosyy ay) o
uoilesauniual ay) JBnofied U pue ‘E1509 Jo [8A6] SU UL 182J31U} 3R B SABY SIO3INY
'S|@EEE OU) 40 N0 SIGIP Jj8U) JO allos laagoes o) edoy oym '8I0)patd S| =)essE
811 Jo no pled ese sBulpasgosd ey) jo 91800 eyj uojepInby o secl fuedwoo e WSLAA

uolanpoau|
S3TYM ONY ONYIONT

$334 .SHOLVAINDIT QL 24N SHOLIITUD ¥

Z€

34

44

€2

te

A

[




10 aNSSEINE Bg PINaM UORBULIOJU| 8U) Butiedasd Ut paspAL 50D pus sl By

1eU} s1apjsuoa
B §5|UN 'SABP | LIUIM LopeLLIoul palsenbal gy, 4R|a0zd 1SR Jepnby 8l )

HNnoa ey} Jo ugssiwad
4] 20 (J2sLuiy Buipnisu} sI01PEII PRINDASUN JO SNRA U} 9,5 1988] 1B J0 BSUSLINSUGS

84} Y 10)1pe2 pRINJ3sun Ue Ag JO Joxpas paunsss e Aq Jayue spew aq A2 pue
‘BUllun Uy 89 38heu 18enbal y odel sy no 198 sesusdxe PUE UOIjeIaumual 8yj
roqe Uoljeugjul sty epivosd o) soyepinty ay) jssnbal Aew Joyipaso e {uogeubijsel
gJojepinbi) By; aa@8) o) Bupsew & jo sesodind ey Joj peiedald Usaq sEY

uodas auyf assym BAep sseuisng 2 Jo) yode. sseuboud e Jo jdiagal jo sAEp |7 LA,

sosuadxa

Pue uoieiaunwal s 0epinby ey) sbusgeys o) JUBY JEwW pue ‘2 ¢ ydeiBeed

uy peujejdxe 58 UoiEtopr Jauuny jsenbal of sjyBl Sioppala By] JO JUSLLAES B
'Poyiad 1&y) Bupnp epaut Alenioe sem juatwAed toyjeym jo angosdsaul Woda)
ay) jo palad ey Buunp Jolepinbil ey A pa.Inaw sasuadsa eyl J0 uawsies B
‘Hodel au jo poiad ey} Bupnp spew Afeniae ses uawied JayiRum

Jo eAljoadsall) 'spojad esoy) Burmp auop oM U} Jo Landiasap B Wi Jaygebio)
‘spindal snojnaud eyt Aq paseaco spopad sy Buunp peBieyo ugpvIsUNWE)

8U) P} U33Q SBY S|SB 8] 4518 BpEW B 0} 19/ BUl SIYodai Byl ) e

*(vodas ay) jo poued ey Jaj Jusliuapcdde Aug jnowp

JUNOUIE 18U} S8 UMOWS BY f2w ) 858D YOIUM UI 'JUNCLIE 189 £ SE Paxiy 5 ]| BIaLM
1d&axa) poed jey} Buunp pled Alenyae sem J) Jausuym jo aatdedsay) Yoda)

8y} Jo poyad sy} Butmp padieys ugieIsUNWel L) 'paXy usaq Sey SISEq U] Jf
(Ul xy o1 Wodes ayy (o payed suy Buymp uae) sdsis ey ‘Hodal ay) jo sjep ay)

18 paxy Jou ) J0) tojepinbi oU) J6 Uonelauniwa 8y} 1aj paxi s[seq Sy) jo s|iejap

apnjoul 1snw
shiodas sy1 s101PBI2 of sHodss ssasBold jenuue puas of paynbal s) soiERNbI| ouY L

uafjewoju) Jayuny a0y sysanbai pue sjodal ssaiboly

SIOUPSI O) SPARS
oy spodar AUe ul pug 'ses) sy BuuuualEp jo esodind BU} Jo) PEUSALDD w_n:umh_

Jo Bunesw Aue o} (ouo & asoy) Ji) sspLOD U} ©} UO|BIALNWAL 1EY} JO junowe
BY) 850|35|p Pinays ey '(moleq |, | | ydeiBeed aas) spaeansd sy} jO NG VONEIGUNAL
S8AI828] PUE IG|IPedD PaINDes B JO JlBYaq UG 18558 UR ssiEal J0jEpInb &y slau

$I0}|P3ID PAINIA8 Joy SuopEs)esy

sabugyo sousuy pus voeReldsp

‘el waldinba pUB SOJ0 ST UINS EjS0D PRSISAD DISBY j0 ABAODE!
‘uoljeJeuniual § Jojepinbyj a4y O} [BUOIIPEE BEIBLD J0 s8] UDIEASIUIWPE LB+
‘ugyjeseunua) §o afiEjuRoied B 5B pelBnoEa olimya e

s|qissiuad jou ale Bumo) o) 8y

epew Bujaq 51 aBIEYD 8l YIlum

o §1sBq ay) 'ssuadsye jo Aobis)es yore 1o} 'uieidxae pinoys Jojepinb)| 8l [eacidde
BuHass valpy LONRIBUNLLS) & Jajepinhiy SU) B2 JRUUBW BURS 81} U] poAmdde

udaq eAsy Aol ) umelp 3q Aew sjuetitesingsip  A10Baieg sesuadxa Jeyic Aus

62 Aem SWIBE 8Y) Ul Wsy) Inoqs Lojjeuloju] asojdsip oy paieda)d ag pinoys Joepinby
&y} uBnowie 'eacadde Joud Oy UWAEIE 8 UBY SRWSRINGSP | AioBsien

efige|iw ssau|6NG “B)dwexe Jo) 'sISEY ajqeUDsEal
pug sadosd e uo uoERINbY &Y) o) pejEacjlE aq LS JEY) 51500 PAIEICHE JO palEYS
apnjouy Aewl fayy Ayued paw) uepuadep UB o) Juawied g 0} jou Ing Loneprbl
3yl 0} 9|qBJ9jR) ADesp AUm jey) SIS0 wiE eseyl sjuswesangsip Z AwBaeg

HJBI19 43y IO Sy Jo Jo)epmbi
8y} o} pasmqunal 81500 Jusjeanbs pug ‘sesuadxs 9Bl ‘saBieys euoydeje;
‘afiEysed afeiors By woal ‘Buisisanpe ‘iditexs 1o} Bpnjow Anw esayy Aued
i} Juspradapu Ue o} uswAed 8 pus vonepnby ey) o) Ujeq ejqe.a;ar Ajoalip
SIMpUadxa Djioads sI BI6Y) BBUM 8IS0 eIB esaly|  sjuswssingsip | AloBae)

¥
.

310583 OMm} OJU |[B) [ SISO LUONG  BIGRUGSESY pug aelidaldde &q plhoys
vonepinby sy} i LOJREULIOS u; Jolepnby ay) o) pasMqILLe) pue Ag jaul 5103

%aguadxa Jalo pue sjuswagingsq
L Hes Jay Jo s|y
Jo Jopepinbly eyl Aq 1o PalLes 8q FEWIALI0 PGS JBY) IN0 PRPRIUCI-GNS LS SBY

Jey ylom AUz jo 1500 U} pue siElen BRjALd OSiB RINCYS JoyERInb) BY) sjqEddde

spalsad ey Aq yds ‘yeys Jo sopelB Aq pasojosip a4 pinoys saje) ‘Majaal Jepun

popad alyy Bupnp saiel jno-sB.eyo au) oy seBusys Aus useq asey asay) ) Apapoe

sispdadde Aq pasdiue pue s jo sepesf Ag Yds so5B0 JaDE| U 'sajel no-efireyn

eBesear ey pue yuads aLy sU) 'popad sl jo 1adsal u) abBlayd 8L)) BS0[OEIP PINOLYs

Jojepinbi 9t) 'siSkq §)s00 AUl B U0 £ UofjBIaUNLUS) AUB BISUA {e]BiSe Ay} Joj enaa

pappe ou Buiuug se peamaiad 8q JBJW e sjuswenbas Aienda. pus suojeb)go

Aiaymiers ujepaa pin; 18w Jojepinbly ey 1ey; BuisjuBooal jsum) 9583 sU) jo

S30UBISWNSI0 8] U §{feudsed ) peBiayo uolielauniual sy Jouyisym puzisiepun ay

9ig2 20 MN0YS 310121 PassIsSe aq @) esed ey) jo ssaiBaid s ajqeus o werns

‘PaABIIE SEM 1| MY DUE MafAaJ JepUn pojred BU) Ly PEABILDE USBQ SBU 1BLM

Jo unjjsuBdXa Ue apjaoid pinoys solepinky oy} 'Lz ydeiBered g payioads sieneus

UL O LGIPPR W1 'S10WRGI0 o) MEjpopad Bupuods) uady {(mojeq 2 ydeiBeiad sag)

Sig/usil| peyiveds 18 S10)RaL 0) spodal ssasBaid puss o) paanbal & lcyappnbyl sy

Paxy U33 BABL| UOTIBAILINUAY jo S3seq sy} Joyy

Hels Jay 1o s) 1o Jolepinby 8Ly 4q 1o pajusd aq estwago
FINGD jeu N0 pajoeiued-qns usag sey JBy) Y1om Aue Jo 1500 8Y) pue &jeiap aplacid
0818 pnoys Joepinby syl Ao eleudoidde Aq pasleus pus yejs jo sepelb Aq
Wids 53580 1aBle| U] 'sejel jno-eBieys ebeiase ayy pue wads B} BY) SSVRSIP PINOYS
101epinby| 8Ly 'sisBq 51800 AW @ U peleinojes 5| eBreye pesodosd el QA asen
91 JO SaLEISLNUD A U] 9|qeUoSEal § eb.eud pasodard ey Jaylaim pue passasse
a9 0} esv0 68U |0 599:501d Ay 2iTEUL O} WITHNE 'PARSIIOR SEM ) MOY puE paped
oyl Ui pasaiyg usaq 81 Jeym JO Lojsueidxe UB apjacid pus ejep o) pouad ay) Jo)
sbieyd pasodaid e eims pinoys sojepinby sy} ‘ino paliea Uasg ApEale ey HioM

ve 11818 18y 10 Sy JO
Joiepnbi au) Aq mo pajles aq ssiviayIo PINGD J2u] e persaIlLoa-qns aq o) pepUm
54 10 U3BY SBY 18U Jom AUB Jo 150 BY) puB sielep aplac.d os|e pinays JoyEpinby &y

9580 Bl Jo s10edse $1500 s}
B} L} pANGAU| 84 ©) Al 8.2 0UM Jo U9aq 8ABY oum Bidoad esoy) jo ‘yEjs Jo sapaIb

Aq yids ‘sae) Ino-6Bieyd juauno pug pasn SJUN 8wl WNWLEW 8y) Jo S[ie1ap eplaoid

ze9 Pinays Jojepinbyl L) ‘sjSeq sjs0a awn @ Lo WuBnas s uaigadnua) ey Jo 1ed Aue ]
UoNBWLIOU 4o UOISIACId aut JC) 18IS

paisabiins & o s1as apinB sy a3 vipuadde sy Winos Bujey s reacidde Loym

18 858D 8U] Jo 10npuad L) Bupnp sBee auy ue puadap | papiacd vonBULIGIUN By) o
jusxa pus gUnjBU 8y, 8SB By} Jo SACLRISWNALD ay) [ o) pieBa) Buaey ejeudoxide
51 jufinos s|980 oy, ISRl ©) 5B WatuaBpn] pawwoju ue eYew o) Slogpar

By} JO 8alIWLIOY 8Y) siqitia o] Uejieulioju] Bujpoddns jusiayne epacid plnoys
JOIEpINbI| 8 UofiELSLNLIAL Jo 268G IO SiSeq BU) 10} JUswasiiie Bupees Uaym,

uoleiaunual Jo saseq Bujx) usym

24oyEninby ayy Aq peppwosd Bg pInoys uogeuLok| ey

V29

€9

z9

€19

A%

Ll g
L9




L LOT Jaquisaon
} YR o uo uowepmby o sech Ausdwos e emym seydde epind eny|

BIER BANDAYT

uotesaunLa) o) Buieal
sojn1 Alojmiess ay) 0} 128/GNS 5Q 10U M PUE PALISIUGY SIOYREID 2U) puB Ioyepinby g
UsamiBg JawWsa)De Joj Jepzw B 8q M anied s Jo spuawsbueue Ay Auedwog
usalosw eyy jo saByR oy} olu suoiiebigaaut 1o uoheB) pUNf 0] apEW gauljaWos
ale pupy siy Jo sluawebuBly;  SIOYPaI O} Wauag AUB W Ynsel im USEUBPUN HIOM
B} JjisyM UEUIIUN S| ]| eshEDeq 10 Jusjayep sie ASy) asneaaq JaYNe 'sjasse ay)
10 Ino 19} pled eq jouues YoM SHSE) INo AuBd 0) tojepinbi| sy} Jo) fed o) seaEsWEL)
Siqeyer spunj axew o} sa)fe w BICYIPAD USYM SUDISEII0 Bq OSB At Bioy)

WaL) usamleq Juswiroiiodde ayj eaifig Aljensn (1 Aaty 'wiy swes sy woy eig
Jojepinby Gujwosy syl pue sotep|nty BueBing auw, sy, UoIERUNUR] o} peagidde
se Apoq sLUeS Y] C) opew 9q jsnw uojjesdde eyy  Jojepinbi BujoBino ey} o) pred
64 pincys Jey) JUROWE 3y} Jo UoiELIWIS)SP B Jo) epaw aq Azw uoneoidde Yas sem
1UNOWS sy} Yoy Jaj pateiduico Usa sei yom su 1 pasder ey oug) 3Y) Biojeq
198 0} 535230 JajEp|nbi| ) pue 'JUNOWIB 198 B §| LIOIBIBLNWIAI 31} Jo SiSE] 8L} BIOUAA

9P| St JBPIO PNOY Jo Uojjnjosar
‘Uojsu|UlajsP Jaymy B JRUR JXBPINDI| M2U BU} JO UD|IBIELINLIES BY) 0} LB}, U] 13348

BARY 0] SENUIU0S JaWFor|ded By} BJ0j9q AFIZIpaLUL] 10a)ja L) SEM YoIij# JapJo unoz
10 Lonniages ‘uayeuuueien AuB 'eyoue jo eaed U pajujedde | Jojepink) mau e )y

WNea &y) Jo Slonpan
8y} 'sawwod el Aq pesuouina esajun ped aq sou few Sjso0 o ,auc?_om_.__

8y} Ul 198 0] Wy uMo S|y siojdws pug Joldlos B 1 Jojepinby pejuedde ey )

8J0pe.s 0 Bupaaly e Jo BalUMICD 1) 'LNCO BUY} ) peNajas aq Apw Wway) Uaamied
eihdsip Auy  peucipodde @ pinoys ojgeded uopElaUNWAE U MOY SBAESLLSYL
ueamjag saiie o} wey) Joj s || pajuodde e si0epinbi| uiof (a0t 10} om} BJBLAA

PaW20UOT JaJIpaIa PAIN0AS aU) Ui S19858 paBieys
Yy Buyap Jo) 83y €1l jo sj5Bq sy} ewibe A Jojepinby ey faremoy AgEnsn sa|ny
U L1 N0 a8 808 B L SIUBRICIIE W) 81BS §0 SPeasoid a1y Jo Ina pajBIsUNLLa) ag
91 P3INUD 31 6 JOIPAIZ PAINDBS B JO JlBYaq Lo $1o98E Sasiieal JoTBpnby eu) alsym,

uopesauNwWal 0} Buneas siagew B0

s)jasse
au Jo 1no pled aq 0} 51509 AU} fopio Kew LNoo 3] pejussalda) &4 Jo Jeaddn o)
Jaquinu syl Jo 81oul 10 SUQ S1BUIWOU ABW A8t pue 39 ABW LINGD 8y} SE SIoIpeId
83U Jo yans 0} Juss eq jsme uofleaydde 1 Jo gonou s Jojepinky ay) "@ajjwa
ou € piayy i Buueay oo ey 18 pejuesade eq Jo Jeadde o) siaquiew s) 10 s10W
40 gUd sjBUIWOL ABW BAYLIWCA SUI PUE SRILWICD B8l [0 518qLUISI GUY) 0} vaou
shep vl 1s80| 1B anB jsnw oy unod ey o Adda o) S9p|9ap 9y )|  pabBueys siseq
A4} JQ PRSBAICUS Bg 0) B)B1 JO JUNOLR 8} 1o} 1IN0 A} o) Adde Aew By 'eieudosddew
S| 31 Xl} O} pasn s1saq U 18U o ‘JUSIDIYNSU) 1 ajeas AICIMBlS ay) Uim eauBpIooE
ul Jo uopshsiujwpe Bupsseid ey u| ‘miclpess Byl EepWWO uonepmby eur
Aq pox|) USTBJSUNMUS] U} 1BV BIEPISUCI By} SI00PBD BU} JO uonnjosas Ag 'peliueyd
SISEq Ay} JO 'posedloul aq &yel Jo Junowe ey} jey) jsenbel Aew ay ajedoiddey;
SLY i 0] pasn siseq sy 18yl Jo jusoynsul s ‘Uopensiuiwpe Buipenaid suy Uy
10 "S9IWAT uoheninby eyl AG PeXy LoNRISURLS] BY) j8Y) SipISUTT Joiepinby aug 3

4popsiessip s1 xoepinb)| ays i ey

fusding JuaNDsUl Bl Jo sjesse Bl Jo 1N jouU pue
Weidde ay) Aq pled Aq 1snw voneandde ey jo sjsoa ely) '9SMIANA SI18PIO JNOT By}
$S3UN piedas Jo pamalizsip eq sesuadxa sy 30 'pebustp 8q 8|Suq Bu) 'PadNpaL 8g
UojjeJauntus au) 12y} 19010 AUl || 'pIpUno) s uoseojidde Y SIJPISUOD WNoT BY) Y
A"

Bupresy &y} alojaq
SAED ¢ 1983( 18 eauapina Buipoddns pue uopeodde eyy jo Adeo g JoiBpinby ey)

anifl sl uealidde eu) (umoys s1 esne JusNsY) jeu) SIAPISUC )} 1 ABW 3] LIJM)
uojjeaydde sy ssiusip jou ssop pnos ey} g (Sraqe | £ ydeiBesed eas) pavodar

184t st uopsanb Ly sesuatie ey jo Buumaw Jo uojeaLNWa) [ Jo BuiBreda euy) udjum

U] Hoda sseufiaud s tojepinby sy Buiaeoss Jueandde auy) jo soam g Ui epaw

84 jsm uoljedl|dda yons Auy 1nao au Jo uojssiusad Uy ey ay o ‘esibe {n=asuy

BUipnRLL) Slaypa.ia painoasun jo Bniea u) uso Jad oL, jses| 18 psplaesd Joypals

9 PpairaasuUn AUB Aq Jo “0jipasa paunoes AUB Ag NOd ey} O} epBLL 8q Ael Uoned||ddy
Hnod sy} o} Adde 19U L1B SUoHpUOD LENS papisad Aew By GA|S53Na
S3UBISWINIAD AU} ||E U /e Jojepinbl et Ag pernoul sesusdxs 6y} Jo ‘eiepdolddsul
8 siseq ey} 'yBiy ooy & Lonessunwas s0iERINbI Sy TBY) SeAsiag JoNpen B Il

Bulium uy Jojepnbl) B4} 0} BPEW 8q JSNW
Yo ‘isanbol &) Y InOUos JSTIL 5I0[pRI3 BY) 40 ANYBA i Jusa sed ey 1588| 18
Sl op ¢y lepro vy Bunesw sioPparm g (129 0} 1o1epinbi| sU) aqnbes few Aayj uojouny
S[U) 1no ALiBa 0] Waly 8|qBUB 0y s} 5,JajEpnby 8y} aAcudde o) Aieyine eaey oym
Apoqg e se sio|paI2 ey §1 | SRNIWWGA Lojepinby & S| auel BISUM 59963 w1 1daoxg

Sl

Pl LP3YSPBSSIP 51 AP0 B §| Jeym

SO J0 LUOINEDBA W)} sIZak 0M} U|UNM 6pBW ag Jenw sisanbel pus *Jojepnbi|
3y} 4q 1sanbay ey jo xdiedas o sdep gz i papaeid &g Jsnw uoliRuleju| ayi
g1t

e
PaestA 8y jey) =jep Sy} 'adyo pajeoia SeY BY SUAYM o usunuodde s oEpinby

U} Jo BrEp au) Lo} PBUO3OE] SYIUOW X8 Jo POliad JUBI3L 1STW By, O pUB Bu) 0}
71 swjuodds wayy pojied sy ) pepiaozd aq ISNLL LOREULOUI BUI Y Joj porsad ay)
polied JWens|el eu) 1l 4e]s Jo 6p=IB uoea Aq Jusds SINAY 10 1SN B »

"1no pabiieyd sJa At Yanym 18 ejes Aunoy aBzisse sy} 'yeis jo epesfyope o) .

) 'o8E9 BY]
Ll

o1 paufiisse yeis Jo Jowpmnby st 4q e2ea ey ue Jeds $INOY JO JBGUWINU 10} AU} =
23

~ 6] paproJd eq |snuw YajLm LopsiLio) ayy

Auadwoa ay) jo JepjoyaIeys Jo 1olaIp Jajpa.d Aus Aq jsanbai vodn ‘efiey jo
8314 "8SED 8L} U0 Juads BU) &t INOGE LONBULOM) LiEjea aplaosd 1enw sajepinby ey

sjuswainba [puopPE — UGRBULIGH| JO UOIS|ACLY

UIBLLCHU| a1}
40 U0IsIACS BU) Jo} 1L Bl Shep 3| Bu) Jo Aldxe ey} 1o ‘UolBWIGN) pejsonbies ayy
apirosd ©) [esnyes g Jojepinby| SY) 40 SAEP 1Z LILTWM LnoD o o fdde few loppass fuy

uopELIojU] 6y} BuplAoid Jou tog SLOSBAI BY) BAIB ISNW B 8583 LDILM LI

‘pajsenbia) UojEULION)

8Y) o} LoNE}R) Uy Aepdspyusd Jo uonebjiqo ue o) jsefgns s 10jEpnby U}

10 uosiad Aum jeuiel aolmioih O peR| O pajoadxa

ot 803y 1o uonepinbyy 2y} o JaNPUCS BU) o) (BIPNIEXE 8] PINOM SINSCIOSIP

ve

£6

[1:]

L&




